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SITE PLAN NOTES

A. Thesite plan is for informational and general site reference only.
Refer to other construction documents for complete scope of
work.

B. Before commencing any site foundation or slab cutting or
excavation, the contractor shall verify and mark locations of all site
utilities, dimensions and conditions. These include but are not
limited to property lines, setback location to all new or existing
walls, easements (if any), existing site utilities, including water,
sewer, gas and electrical lines and any other new or existing site
items which could affect in any way the construction of the 31877 Corydon Rd., Suite 120
building. Flag or otherwise mark all locations of site property lines, .
easements (if any), underground utilities, and indicate utility type. Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

C. The Contractor or subcontractor shall notify TECHNE if any
conflicts or discrepancy occurs between the information on this
plan and actual field conditions. Do not proceed with work in
conflict with these drawing until written or verbal instructions are Joshua Grant
issued by TECHNE.

D. Protect and mark all existing building structure including walls,
beams, columns, area separation walls, and other items that are
part of the existing structure and not part of the scope of the
tenant improvement, and mark perimeter of construction zone.

E. Coordinate with other tenants the temporary shutoff of any site
utilities.

F. Refer to Topographic Survey for additional information.

G. If the city Building Inspector determines non-compliance with any
accessibility provisions, a complete and detailed revised plans
clearly showing all existing non-complying conditions and the
proposed modifications to meet current accessibility requirements
(including site plan, floor plans, details, etc.) will be submitted to
the department for review and approval.

PROJECT TEAM

PROPERTY OWNER:

Modern Leaf Culture INC.
1147 Railroad St.,

Corona, CA 92882

Tenant / Applicant:

Modern Leaf Culture INC.
1147 Railroad St.,

Corona, CA 92882

DESIGN FIRM:

TECHNE

Project Contact: Abhay Schweitzer - Assoc. AIA
3956 30th Street

San Diego, CA 92104

Phone #: 619-940-5814
email: abhay@techne-us.com
SURVEYOR:

LG Land Surveying, Inc.
30355 Callejo Feliz Ter.,
Valley Center, CA 92082
Phone #: 619-535-1172
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ADDITIONAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES FLOOR PLAN NOTES FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

1. Cannabis shall not be consumed by anyone on the premises of any commercial A. The General Contractor or Sub-Contractor shall verify all conditions or dimensions on
cannabis business. these plans in the field with actual site conditions.
2. No cannabis or cannabis products shall be visible from the exterior of any property B. Written dimensions shall take precedence over scaled dimensions and shall be verified [ . i | EXISTING CONCRETE WALL TO REMAIN 041318 TstSubmittal
issued a commercial cannabis business permit, or on any of the vehicles owned or used on the job site. On-site verification of all dimensions and conditions shall be the sole 08.05'18 zitd Suut:?rIIE:?al
as part of the commercial cannabis business. No outdoor storage of cannabis or responsibility of the General Contractor and Sub-Contractors. 08.29.18 3rd Submittal
cannabis products is permitted at any time. C. The Contractor or sub-contractor shall notify TECHNE if any conflicts or discrepancy | | EXISTING NON-STRUCTURAL INTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN —
3. Each commercial cannabis business shall have in place an electronic pointof-sale occurs between this information on this plan and actual field conditions.
software system, which provides and includes inventory tracking and management D. Any discrepancies with this drawing affecting project layout shall be brought to the
capabilities, and shall be utilized to track and report on all aspects of the commercial attention of TECHNE. Do not proceed with work until written or verbal instructions are PROPOSED NON-STRUCTURAL INTERIOR WALL: 35" Light DATE| DESCRIPTION
cannabis business including, but not limited to, such matters as cannabis tracking, issued by TECHNE. r - Gauge Steel Stud @ 24" O.C. with 1 laver of &" sum 8/28/2018 5:05:55 PM
inventory data, gross sales (by weight, purchase price, mark-up percentages, and gross boargd each side T Y 8 8YP PROJECT NO: 1809
receipts derived from the wholesale or retail sale thereof) and other information which DIMENSIONS ) i
may be deemed necessary by the City. The commercial cannabis business shall ensure CAD DWG FILE: A104 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - PROPOSED.DWG

that such information is compatible with the City's record-keeping systems. In addition, EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF FINISH ( U.N.O.)

WALL OPENING: 80" high u.n.o. Finished with %" gypsum DRAWN BY: ABHAY SCHWEITZER, B.P., C.G., S.V.

the system must have the capability to produce historical transactional data for review. e INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO CENTER LINE OF STUD ( U.N.O.) - r—1 board with square corners
Furthermore’ any system selected must be approved and authorized by the C|ty [ CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIALS, NOTED WITH CLR. ’ CHK'D BY: ABHAY SCHWEITZER
Administrator prior to being used by the permittee. . 3%" U.N.O. COPYRIGHT: e e L e TECNE | ) |
4. All cannabis and cannabis products sold, tested, distributed or manufactured shall be comyTiOh e olfar aromerty donis n s Abcumont. This doourmont ahal ot beranrogend nomiat,
cu|tivated' manufactured’ and transported by licensed facilities that maintain changed or disclosed in any form or manner whatsoever without first obtaining the express written
operations in full conformance with State and local regulations. C L O S U R E P L A N N O T E S POOR AND SYMBOL. See door schedule for complete e -
5. Each commercial cannabis business shall provide the City Administrator with the name, information SHEET TITLE
telephone number (both land line and mobile, if available) of an on-site manager or 1. The project does not propose to permanently constructed any items for use solely for F I R S T F L O O R P L A N
owner to whom emergency notice may be provided at any hour of the day. the purpose of cultivating cannabis.
2. All proposed permanent construction shall be customary with a light industrial type of
use including walls, HVAC, doors, etc... - P R O P O S E D
3. No permanently constructed any items for use solely for the purpose of cultivating [ — = | WINDOW AND SYMBOL. See window schedule for
cannabis will be left behind (none proposed) if the project ceases to operate as complete information
proposed. @

= FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FEC
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Conditional Use Permit For Modern Leaf Culture

REVISIONS
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A-41 Security Plan Cultivation Suite 120

A-5.1 Egress Plan Cultivation Suite 120

S-1 Site Plan

SCOPE OF WORK
3

PROJECT TEAM

“The proposed project consists of the conversion of an existing
light industrial suite into a Cannabis Dispensary, Cannabis
Manufacturing and Cannabis Distribution Facility

* Tenant Improvement

*“*Interior remodel (non-strucrtural, non-load bearing)

** Exterior lighting and security

APPLICABLE CODES
¥

City of Lake Elsinore Municipal Code
2016 California Buildng Code

2016 California Green Code

2016 California Plumbing Code

2016 California Electrical Code

2016 California Mechanical Code

Property Owner:
Joshua Grant

31881 Corydon rd. Suite 150
Lake Elsinore, CA. 92530
Tenant / Applicant:
Modern Leaf Culture INC.
1147 Railroad st.

Corona, CA 92882

Design Firm:

J&L Designs

18551 Olalee Way

Apple Valley CA. 92307
Phone: 760-662-6365

s T
B idom Cramborof Cammarcs

Building Data
Owner
Use Of structure Cannabis Dispensary
Type of Construction V-B
Building Height 40"
Floor Area 1st floor 2250 Sq Ft
Floor Area 2nd floor 2250 Sq Ft
Floor Area Total 4500 Sq Ft
Fire Sprinkler YES
Occupancy F-1
Occupancy Load 116
C.B.C.2016 C.P.C.2016 CM.C.2016
C.E.C.2016 C.A.C.2016 C.F.C.2016
Calif Energy code 2016 Title 24

PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Address

31881 Corydon Rd Unit 150 Lake Elsinore Ca 92530

ESSORS PARCEL NUMBER:

370-051-016-7

LEGAL DISCRIPTION LOT: 2 CITY: LAKE ELSINORE 6.14 ACRES M/L _PAR 2 RS 073/044
YEAR BUILT: 2005
EXISTING OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: F2

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

Fl
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DATE:  9/18/19

GROSS FLOOR AREA (Building H):

EXISTING USE: Light Industrial
PROPOSED USE: Cannabis Dispensary, Cannabis Manufacturing and Cannabis Distribution
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: Type V (Sprinklered)

NUMBER OF STORIES: 2

BUILDING HEIGHT: 2507

LOT AREA; 25464046 SF.

5.85 Acres

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (All buildings on site): 88.878.85 51

EXISTING HARDSCAPE AREA: 13030173 s¢

EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA: 35459881

LOT COVERAGE: 35%

GROSS FLOOR AREA (Building H project suite #150): 450000 SQ FT

GROSS FLOOR AREA of building H): 1219247 SQ FT

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (Building F): 39,3856 51

GROSS FLOOR AREA (Building D): 1229655 st
IGROSS FLOOR AREA (Building F): 1228655 SQ FT

GROSS FLOOR AREA (Building G): 1034638 5T

" 1444247 51

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (Building D, F, G, H):

4743178 SQFT

ZONING INFORMATION

Base Zone: M1 Limited Manufacturing
Overlay Zones:

INUMBER OF BUILDINGS:

[sETBACKS! FRONT 1540 (MIN) 200 5TD) _ INTERIOR 00"

MAX. STRUCTURE HEIGHT:

v

REQUIRED PARKING SPACES:

51 PER 500 5F OF UNIT AREA

[PROPOSED PARKING SPACES:

0

PARKING CALCULATION

[Cannabis Dispensary Facilit

31881 Corydon Rd. Lake Elsinore, CA. 92530

PARKING CALCULATIONS

Apple Valley Ca 92308 760 662-3635

J & L Design
18551 Olalee Way

Uses Arca SQ FT Ratio Parking Stalls
Project Area (Building H) 39,138,565
Proposed Project, Suite #150 (Sec. 17.148.030, C) 430000 SQFT T per 500 GFA 9.00

ining Building Area ( sec. 17.148.030, C) 3463836 SQ FT T per 500 GFA 69.28 =
' TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED (PROJECT SUITE) 4,500 SQFT 9.00 3 é ;3
Total Parking Required (Building E): 39,138.56 51 79.00 22 £
PARKING CALCULATIONS (Remaining Building Area on-Site) ;; Z E;
Existing Uses K i:’ k-
Remaining Building Area (Building D, F, G, H) 4743178 SQFT Varies 182.00 & <
I Total Parking Required (All Building On Site) 88.878.80 SQFT Previously Conforming 261.00 3
Parking Ratio: Per LEMC. Sec 17.148.030.C 5 z
EXISTING PARKING H g 3
Parking Spaces (on site) 8,875.80 SQ FT Previously Conforming 261.00 & £4
Accessible Space (On Site) 261 Spaces Previously Conforming 9.00 g E&Q
TOTAL —
PROPOSED PARKING DATE: 9/18/19
[Standard Parking Spaces (on Site) 450000 SQ FT T per 500 GFA 9.00 SCALE : 1/4"= 10"
Accessible Space (previously Conforming, no Charge) § Spaces Previously Conforming 1.00 -

DRAWN:  Jamie
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED
VEHICULAR PARKING SUMMARY - Proposed Project Standard Parking Accessible Spaces Total JOB: MOLC-0619
9 Spaces 10 9.00
SHEET :




Occupant Load/SQ FT Totals Occupant Load/SQ FT Totals
First Floor Second Floor

[Client Area

Storage Area
Dispensary Area .

offic

| Storage Area Office_
I Restroom/Hallway 58 0 j [Storage Area__
_Office - 1455qV200-0.73 Hallway
[Vault — — '595qfi200=030 ] Stairway

“Breakroom __ 0Sqft200=000
Distribution Area 100 Sq {2200 i
Stairway J63sqfo=0__ !

‘ Total Area 2184 Sq Ft. = 105.54 (106) OCJ:

Total First Floor 2184 Sq Ft. = 105.54 (106) OCC
Total Second Floor 2201 Sq Ft. = 10.05 (11) OCC
Total Building 4385 Sq Ft. = 115.59 (116) OCC

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE UNDER CURRENT CUP USE
31877 Corydon Rd Suite 120 Current Cultivation Suite 2015 SQ FT Excludes 8"
CMU Wall Sq Footage

31881 Corydon Rd Suite 150 Proposed Manufacturing & Dispensary Suite 4500 SQ
FT

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 6515 SQ FT
Per Lake Elsinore Local Ordinance allowable dispensary Area is 25%
6515 SQ FT/25 = 1628.75 SQ FT
Proposed Dispensary 1419 SQ FT

183 Sq 200
209 Sq 200
210 Sq 1200
150 Sq 200
105 Sq fUN/A

88 Sq ft/0=0

1256 Sq V201

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

[

L

L

The Total Outside Sq Ft of 31877 Corydon Rd Suite 120 is 2074 SQ Ft
This includes the 8" CMU Walls The Inside square footage is the 2015 SQ FT

CLIENT ENTRANCE AREA
133SQFT

ARY AREA
T

VAULT AREA
S9SQFT
VAULT AREA TO BE
SECURE LIMITED ACCESS
AREAS

STORAGE AREA TO BE
SECURE LIMITED ACCESS

REAS

STORAGE AREA
108'5Q FT

It

1o
DISTRIBUTIDN AREA TO }E
SECURE ARFA WITH LIMIE!
ACCESS.

10 Rollup
Door

QFT

OFFICE AREA TO BE
SECURE LIMITED ACCESS
EAS

OFFICE/BREAKROOM AREA
1355

EMPLOYEE

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

The General Contractor or Sub Contractor shall verify all conditions or dimensions on
these plans in the field with actual site conditions.

Writen di shall take precedence over scaled and shall be verified on
the job site. Onsite verification of all dimensions and conditions shall be the sole
responsibility of the General Contractor and Sub Contractors.

The contractor Sub contractor shall notify J and L Designs if any conflicts or discrepancy
occurs between this information on this plan and actual field conditions.

Any discrepancies with this drawing affecting project layout shall be brought to

the attention of J and L Designs. Don not proceed with work until written or verbal
instructions are issucd by J and L Designs.

10x50

OFFICE
2105QFT

OFFICE AREA TO BE

SECURE LIMITED ACCESS

50x50
OFFICE
2005Q F1
OFFICE AREA TO BE
SECURE LIMITED ACCESS
AREAS

PACKAGINGILABLEING & BOTTLING AREA

PACKAGINGILABLEING
BOTTLING AREA

ADDITIONAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

Cannabis shall not be consumed by anyone on the premises of any commercial cannabis business.

No cannabis or cannabis products shall be visible from the exterior of any property ssued a
commercial cannabis business permit, or an any of the vehicles owned or used as part of the

commercial cannabis business. No outdoor storage of cannabis or cannabis products s permitted at any time.
Each commercial cannabis business shall have in place an electronic point of sale software system,

which provides and includes inventory tracking and management capabilities, and shall be utilize

to track and report on all aspects of the commercial cannabis business including but not limited to

such matters as cannabis tracking, inventory data, gross sales (by weight, purchase price, mark up

percentages, and gross receipts derived from the wholesale or retail sale thereof) and other information which

may be deemed necessary by the City. The commercial cannabis business shall ensure that such information

is compatible with the City record keeping systems, In addition, the system must have the capability to produce historical
em sclected must approved and authorized by the

transactional data for review. Furthermore, any sys
City Administrator prior to being used by the permittee.

Al cannabis and cannabis products sold, tested , distributed or manufactured shall be
cultivated, manufactured, and transported by licensed facilities that maintain operations

in full conformance with State and local regulations.

Each commercial cannabis business shall provide the city administrator with the name,
telephone number (both land line and mobile if available) of an on site manager or owner to
whom emergency notice may be provided at any hour of the day.

STORAGE ROOM

30x50 183 5Q FT

STORAGE AREA TO BE

SECURE LIMITED ACCESS.
AS

UPSTAIRS MANUFACTURING AREA
SQFT

STAIRWAY
SQFT

OILCARTRIDGE
FILLING AREA'

PRE ROLL FILLING
AREA

STOR,
Q

STORAGE AREA TO BE
SECURE AREA WITH LIMITED
ACCESS

WALL LEGEN

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

EXISTING TO BE REMOVED

NEW FULL HEIGHT WALL
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DATE:  9/18/19

18551 Olalee Way
Apple Valley Ca 92307
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SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"

DRAWN : Jamie

JOB: MOLC-0619
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REVISIONS
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EXISTING / DEMOLITION PLAN FIRST FLOOR
1T ‘ I
[P |
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EXISTING OFFICE [ :‘ ‘ EXISTING WAREHOUSE — g
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES S S
The General Contractor or Sub Contractor shall verify all conditions or dimensions on
these plans in the field with actual site conditions.
Written dimensions shall take precedence over scaled dimensions and shall be verified on
the job site. Onsite verification of all dimensions and conditions shall be the sole o™
responsibility of the General Contractor and Sub Contractors.
The contractor Sub contractor shall notify J and L Designs if any conflicts or discrepancy
occurs between this information on this plan and actual field conditions.
Any diserepancies with this drawing affecting project layout shall be brought to
the attention of J and L Designs. Don not proceed with work until written or verbal
instructions are issued by J and L Designs. E: /et

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

J and L Designs shall be notified immediately when any discrepancy with
architectural or structural drawings are found at the project site, All drawings
may have to be modified upon removal of existing construction. ;
do not proceed with work in question until J and I designs issues directior
Contractor shall verify layout of existing structure property boundaries, location of site |
utlities underground and overhcad, and field conditions as shown on the plans prior to
demolition. |
Before start of demolition contractor shall veril |
5., covered, or stored, verify storage locations with owner before demolition
commences, Contractor to pay for and replace any item not to intended for demolition |
but damaged during construction
Contractor to pay for and replace any item not intended for demolition but damaged during ‘
construction.
Any outdoor structures or landscaping marked to be saved, shall be protected, fenced |
and/or covered to avoid damage.
Al demolition material shall be transported off site and properly disposed at ity =
\
u

30x50

w 4
ket =1 =+ =

ﬁLuLuL\

y with the owner any item to be saved

TATATH
T T T

approved locations by contractor.
Contractor to verify dumpster location with owner before demolition commences.
Contractor shall also refer to floor plans and other construction plans for new work 80350
to be incorporated into the project and to proceed with demolition accordingly.
Carefully remove structure as shown on plan. remove all materials carefully to avoid
damage to adjacent surfaces.

Contractor shall notify J and L Designs and owner if any removed wood showing EXISTING OFFICE
evidence of active water leaks termites or dry rot. AREA 562 SQFT
Prepare existing window and door framing openings (to remain) to

receive new window units. Coordinate work with proposed floor plans, elevations
and door and window schedules.

‘When demolition is complete, the structure and site shall be broom clean ‘ ‘

EXISTING STAIRWAY.
AREA 123 SQ FT

EXISTING WAREHOUSE

AREA 1530 SQ FT LOWER FLOOR

Apple Valley Ca 92307

>
=
o O
.20 &
=2
ale)
=
B 3
p—

L
T

:lH
I
I

and ready to receive new work. %2 8
Remove all existing landscape and tree roots within 3 feet of the outline of new structure €3 2g
If the removal of trees roots produces potentially unstable trees, the contractor shall I 23 g2
immediately contact a tree specialist to make a recommendation. rors e ]
Demolition of openings in roof and exterior walls shall be covered each night with Hoxs0 | 2% 52
plastic tarps and secured to prevent water and dust from entering the building. 22 s
ing floors shall be covered during construction. Openings shall be taped and sealed Il H z
to walls at edges of construction zone to minimize dust. Temporary wall shall be built I g ;‘
and sealed as if needed or shown on plans. 2 Eg
Should any portion of the structure being removed produce unstable of unsafe 11 4 Bz
condition the contractor shall provide shoring and bracing. 2 3 a
Existing FAU and Water Heater shall be turned off to and /or salvaged units removed and H 223
stored for re-use. Existing natural gas service shall be turned off and lines temporary power bt 2=
make during construction. DATE n
Contractor shall verify in the field the condition of all foundations, stem walls,, sill attachments
pier footing conditions and attachment to framing. Deficiencies, cracks or other structural SCALE : 1/4" = 1-0"

issues in the foundations or footings or lack thereof shall be brought to the attention of

J and L Designs and structural engineer. WALL LEGEND DRAWN:  Jamie

Existing frame and floor surfaces may be out of plumb and not level. They shall JOB: MOLC-0619
be inspected and made plumb and leveled by the contractor. Wood framing adjacent = EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN
to soil may be encountered and modifications and /or protection measures shall be taken. SHEET :

Elevation changes between door openings and adjacent grade shall be verified in the field and = EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
if discrepancies exist between field conditions and plans exist, notify J and L Designs to make A- 2

modifications and/or other corrective measures = NEW FULL HEIGHT WALL




BUILDING ELEVATIONS

REVISIONS

a4

EAST ELEVATION - EXISTING
e

214"

@ﬂHH ELEVATION - EXISTING
C

ELEVATION KEYNOTES

1. Exsting concrete finish painted white.
2. Existing concrete finish painted biue.
3. Existing wall mounted lighting fixture.
4. Existing shading structure.

ELEVATION NOTES

Elevations shown are relative to sea level.
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DATE:  9/18/19

J & L Design
18551 Olalee Way
Apple Valley Ca 92307

%

DATE 9/18/19

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"

DRAWN : Jamie

JOB: MOLC-0619

SHEET :

A-3




SECURITY/ FIRE PLAN PROTECTION FIRST FLOOR

cLienT
ENTRANCE

J

Va

LIENT ENTRANCE AREA
SQFT

S N

VAULT AREA
S9SQFT
AULT AREA

VAULT AREATO BE
SECURK LINITGh ACCESS.
S M@ e

| Distibusion AREA
1 100sQ P

STORAGE AREA TO BE
SECURE LIMITED ACCESS
AREAS

STORAGE AREA
108 SQ T

@ @

e ] ]
Hmsorr

@ ] L]

@

STARWAY )
T6TSQFT

Z

OFFICE/BREAKROOM AREA
@ 14550 FT )

DISTRIBUTION AREA TO BE
SECURE AREA WITH LIMITED
ACCESS

10 Rallup
Door

DISTRIBUTION AREA TO BE
SECURE AREA WITH LIMITED
ACCESS

[fe

MPLOYEE
NTRANCE

OFFICE AREA TO BE
SECURE LIMITED ACCESS.
AREAS

SECURITY/ FIRE PROTECTION PLAN SECOND FLOOR

)

OFFICE
2105QFT

‘OFFICE AREA TO BE

SECURE LIMITED ACCESS

AREAS

PACKAGINGILABLEING & BOTTLING AREA

2%

80x50

209SQFT

OFFICE AREA TO BE
SECURE LIMITED ACCESS
AREAS

.
N

va

STORAGE ROOM
183 5Q FT

STORAGE AREA TO BE
SECURE LIMITED ACCESS
AREAS

PACKAGINGILABLEING
BOTTLING AREA

-] ]

UPSTAIRS MANUFACTURING AREA
256 SQFT

L L ®
L
d e

PRE ROLL FILLING
AREA

OILICARTRIDGE
FILLING AREA

STORAGE AREA
150SQFT.

L] ]

STORAGE AREA TO BE
SECURE AREA WITH LIMITED

STORAGE AREA TO BE
SECURE AREA WITH LIMITED
AcCES:

Security Legend

Security Camera

Motion Detection Flood Light

CR

Card Reader/Key Pad control

Fire Suppression Head

REVISIONS

DATE: BY:
[e]
S o
v n
=
(=]
228
ERC R
)
O § o
< S £
S 52
EUU—]
S % L
g 23
S @A

DATE:  9/18/19

18551 Olalee Way
Apple Valley Ca 92307

J & L Design

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"

DRAWN : Jamie

JOB: MOLC-0619
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A-4




FIRE PROTECTION NOTES

A.Interior Finishes Must Comply With Flame Spread Ratings In Accordance With
‘Table 803.3 Of The IFC

B.  Number Of Exits Shall Be In Accordance With Table 1006.2.1 And Table
1006.3.2(2) And Section 1017.2 Of The IFC

C. Means Of Egress Cannot Be Concealed In Any Way.

D.  Where 2 Or More Exits Are Required, Egress Doors Are Required To Swing
In The Direction Of Egress Travel

E. Where More Than One Exit Is Required, Illuminated Signs Are To Be Provided
‘That Must Be Readily Visible From Any Direction Of Egress Travel

F.  Intermediary Exits Signs May Also Be Required Per Section 1013 Of The IFC

Egress Legend

Exit sign/light with
battery back-up

Emergency exit
illumination

Hazardous Material Placard

) Fire Suppression Head

EGREES PLAN FIRST FLOOR

cuENT
ENTRANC

DISPENSARY AREA
1419 SQFT

N\ N\
\| \|
vaufr area \
5o5dr
v RENS o i
%) SECURI ACCESS /
ARes /
\L/
|
| | nm,,h.m‘,m/\
H 10050
|
! \
storae AREA TBEN, | |
SECURE LimTEDacCrsS |
N |
/ \| |
[ :TOK,\(.LV\RL:\\\ |
| Tsar ‘
N \ |
] - )
! ]
! |
I

1
I
: I
OFICEBREAKROOM AREA
@issar &

DISTRIBUTION AREA TO BE
SECURE AREA WITH LIMITED
ACCESS

10 Rollup
Door

EMPLOYER

ENTRANCE

STAIRAY %)
TossaTT

OFFICE AREA TO BE
SECURE LIMITED ACCESS

<

EGRESS PLAN SECOND FLOOR

EGRESS NOTES

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE-

shall comply with CBC 2016 Section 11B-403.5.

Walking surfaces shall provide clearances complying with CBC 2016

section 11B-403.5.The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper
than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than

1:48. Except as provided in CBC 2016 Sections 11B-403.5.2. and 11B-403.5.3,
The clear width of walking surfaces shall be 36 inches (914 mm) Minimum.
The clear width for walking surfaces in corridors serving an occupant load

of 10 or more shall be 44 inches (1118 mm) Minimum. The clear width for
sidewalks and walks shall be 48 inches (1219 mm) minimum.

MEANS OF EGRESS- A continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and
horizontal egress travel from any occupied portion of a building or structure
toa public way. a means of egress consist of three separate and distinct parts:
the exit access, the exit and the exit discharge. Means of egress shall comply
with CBC 2016 Chapter10.

DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD- The number of occupants who means agress
acilities shall be provided. Where occupants from accessory area egress through
a primary space, the calculated occupant load for primary space plus the number
of occupants egressing through it from the accessory arca.

i |
e slklk\ LIMITEL DA((H& e ! e e e e
|
|
|
|
80x50 | 1256 SQ FT PRE ROLL FILLING 150 SQ FT
i
|
Q  ormcearsaTone L @ | [ L4 [ o L4
AREA |
|
HALLWAY
st
|
|
1
,,,,,,,,,, _x
|
|
i](:kr\«d’ ROOM |
s @ Ien ) @ E) @
i
| R
e ) oy

STORAGE AREA TO BE
SECURE AREA WITH LIMITED
CCESS

EGRESS ILLUMINATION - The means of egress, include the exit discharge,
shall be illuminated at all the building space served by the means of agress is
occupied. Egress illumination shall comply with CBC 2016 Section 1006.

ILLUMINATION EMERGENCY POWER - The power supply for means
of egress illumination shall normally be provided by the premises electrical supply

In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical
sysem shall automatically illuminate all of the foilowing arcas:
Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms

and spaces that require two or more means of agress.

2. Corridors, exit enclosures and exit passageways in
building required to have tow or more exits.
3 Exterior egress components at other than their levels of

exit discharge until exit discharge is accomplished for
buildings required to have two or more exits.

4 Interior exit discharge elements, as permitted in Section 1027.1
in buildings required to have two or more exits.

5. Exterior landings as required by Section 1008.1.6
for exit discharge doorways in buildings required
to have two or more exits.

EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL
MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH- the total width of means of egress in inches (mm)
shall not be less than the total occupant load served by the means of cgress
multiplied by 0.3 inches (7.62 mm) per occupant for stairways and by 0.2

inches (5.08 mm) per occupant for other egress components. Multiple

means of egress shall be sized such that the loss of any one means of egress shall
not reduce the available capacity to less than 50 percent of the required capacit
‘The maximum capacity required from any story of a building shall be maintained
1o the termination of the means of agress. (CBC 1005.1)

DOOR ENCROACHMENT- Doors, when fully opened, and hand drills shall
not reduce the required means of cgress width by more than 7 inches (1.78mm)
Doors in any prosition shall not reduce the required width by more than one-half.
Other nonstructural projections such as trim and similar decorative features shall
be permitted to project into the required width a maximum of ¥ inches (38mm)
on each side. (CBC 1005-2)

‘The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than
90 minutes and shall consist of storage batteries, unit equipment or an on site
generator. The installation of the emergency power system shall be in
accordance with CBC 2016 Section 2702.

Tllumination level under emergency power. Emergency lighting facilities shall be
arranged to provide initial illumination that is at least an average of |

footcandle (11 lux) and a minimum at any point of 0.1 footcandle (1 lux)
measured along the path of egress at floor level. Illumination levels

shall be permitted to decline to 0.6 footcandle (6 lux) average and a

minimum at any point of 0.06 footcandle (0.6 lux) at the end of the

emergency lighting time duration. A maximum-to-minimum

illumination uniformity ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be exceeded

REVISIONS
DATE: BY:

Modern Leaf Culture
31881 Corydon Rd Unit 150
Lake Elsinore Ca 92530

DATE:  9/18/19

18551 Olalee Way
Apple Valley Ca 92307
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REVISIONS
froor A FLOOR PLAN S——
LAKE ( HLSINORE
B DRAN EXTRIM »
December 14, 2018
Joshua Grant, President W i a———
Modern Leaf Culture Inc. I
31877 Corydon Suite #120
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Via Email: joshgrant86@yahoo.com é;\ Storage Cabinet o et s o b e e e
i i i i B4 i L) ctile characters on signs shall =)
RE: MODERN LEAF CULTURE INC. APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF LAKE el = M
ELSINORE CITY COUNCIL V3 SQUET e N oen
Exsing Rollup ™
Door o[ | RESTROOM Tactle xit ~
Dear Mr. Grant: ST Sign Location OFFICE AREA ) o
Recevi T ¥ T & ﬂ TOBE SECURED Sian Logaion pugpe
The purpose of this letter is to provide you written documentation in regards to the approvals Door “[‘!’['JI‘L:J(‘? J $ R
provided to your project on Tuesday December 11, 2018. As you are aware, the City Council Jan o RE SECORED STORAGE c N
approved Conditional Use Permit #2018-09. This Conditional Use Permit provides the land-use ook 10 AMPLMIED  Roow Post Intemtional = =
approvals needed for your cannabis-related business to be located 31877 Corydon Street, Suite A s i s | ACCESS AREA 455 ot eratons = T g
120 Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 (Assessor's Parcel Number 377-051-016) o sccssniy sign B8] = x &
| kit et
() [
Additionally, the City of Lake Elsinore has taken action to comply with the California @ foou oY s ©
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) through the fling of a Notice of Exemption. Please note 1054 ST - S oo CE
that your Conditional Use Permit specifies the terms and conditions for which you will go ¥ ¥ T @ o >0
forward with the approved land use (for a cannabis related business). TR VEG [
st e = - 5o
O BE SECURET .
If you have any questions or concerns regarding this letter, please call me at (951) 674-3124 AND LIMITED 262 50T c U
EXT 284 or jkirk@lake-elsinore.org. aceess area () =[] e - W
i % i 1 4 [ ~
s =) T T T [a] R=JES
incerely, 5 ® ™
A — > m o
"7
Justin Kirk, Ll 1 iy ] Il 4 L 4
Assistant Community Development Director
KIMB [
’ mu] = = 5
Ce: Michael Bracken, City of Lake Elsinore Economic Development Consultant T T T L B2 J
DATE:  10/1/19
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DOOR FRAME | NOTES & FINISH | \M) "~
g ERER P s B |cqupmen - N
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3 SIZE ¥ Tom | TG [ X & Grow Tabls y urer = EXISTING TO BE REMOVED © o
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% || wipTH ‘ HEIGHT Z<Exe EEZZ | 2 T3 Vebooty Fon orarson 7o iy EEINES T il Celing Mownted C o g
aer Tank o Depot o O
= m 5 oz Tonka on Dspot i U=
@ 30 7_0" AR [Control Systar rolmoster Trgarex 7 Tez & T x D T o
= - |~ {| DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USH] o[ 3 [carben Fiter onitar s 373los e 1] [x Tloor Mouned a ©
@ o o /| c || oF A ke or speaL kowence T 1 Storoge Goirt vanes ot Ho-ss-z900 Sz >
= {——1| 1) DOOR TO BE REMOVED AND GIVEN TO OWNER _ @
@ 30 70 C || 2) INSULATED DOOR PER REFG. MANUFACTURER Finish Schedule = <
=] 1| 3) EXISTING DOOR(s) TO REMAIN - — o AR
@ 3-0 7-0 C || 4) EXSTING ENTRANCE DOORS TO COMPLY WTH ALL H.C Occtpant LoadSQ T Totals = = oS o
=— —— $07 ]| ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS, FIELD VERIFY COMPLIANCE 100 0ffice 1995 1200075 © g
(e5)| -0 7-0" (i B ||'5) NEW DOOR PER OMNER SPECS JOOR ACCESSBILTY MOES oo esenan 13 B
@ 3o 7 om |h e 5 o 3; EC‘EEWZGCNGSGTED%?OSER o 102 Drying Room___1345q 1200 067
[~ | [ 1. MN. DOOR STRIKE EDGE DISTANCE OF 24" @ EXTERIOR DOORS, 103 Sorage Aren 45 Sqa0-023
@ 3-0" 70" [j c &) SINGLE LIGHT FRENCH DOCR w/TEMPERED GLASS 12" ON THE PUSH SIDE AND 18" ON THE PULL SIDE FOR ALL T — TRENATY
[ | |~ _{|'9) FIELD VERFY ALL EXISTING DOOR LANDINGS ARE NOT MORE DOGRS,
O THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN THE DOOR THRESHOLD. SEE DETAL 8, ) 103 Cultvation Area__1054 5q 1200 =527
SHEET D1 2 WAX, HEIGHT OF THRESHOLD SHALL BE 1/2" WIH NAX SLOPE 106 Sorge Aren 2 Sqram= 08
O 10) SEE DETAL L, ADA-1 FOR ACCESSBLE NOTES AND P
= — [ | CLEARANCES 3. DOOR OPENING FORCE APPLED TO THE LATCH SDE SHALL NOT Towl Ars 1876 SqFt - 909 10) 0CC &
@ 1) POST SIGN 'DOOR T0 REMAIN UNLOCKED WHILE BUILDING IS EXCEED THE FOLLOWNG PER SECTION 118-404.29 B k
O OCOUPED' ABOVE DOOR 5 LBS FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR DOORS
12) NEW or EXISTING DOOR TO BE NON-LATCHING T R 100 0
O HARDUARE: ° o
b= — F—1| ALL DOOR HARDWARE, NEW & EXISTING SHALL COMPLY WTH AL S sop UL BE MNMU 32 CLEAR WITH D00 NOEES ¢ 02 0 522
O ACCESSIBILITY REQUREMENTS. 1. DEADBOLTS ARE NOT PERMITTED ON EXT DOGRS. A DURABLE SIGN WITH 1" HIGH 10 o 27
=~ 1 | A) PANIC HARDWARE W/ LEVER TYPE H.C. ACCESSIBLE 5. USE SINGLE EFFORT NON-GRASP TYPE DOOR HARDWARE PER LETTERS SHALL BE PLACED OVER ALL EXIT DOORS STATNG THAT “HIS DOOR T0 0r 0
O ) LEVER TYPE W/ PRIVACY LOCK SECTIONS 118-404.2.7, 118-309.4 CBC. REMAIN UNLOCKED WHENEVER THE BULDING IS OCCUPED". e ° DATE 10/1/19
C) LEVER TYPE W/ STOREROOM LOCK .
6. ALL HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE MEETS THE 2 ALL EXITS TO BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL 106 Ll SCALE: 1/4"=
O F)) LPEAVNE\; :YV;E % AE;[\)SVEBE» (;EEL;;\ENRJBO?S H/EA T/EiCZSS‘B‘UW FOLLOWNG REQUIREMENTS, PER SECTION 118-404.2.7, 118-3094 KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.
v, DRAWN:  Jamie
O CLOSER, FIELD VERIFY FOR H.C. ACCESSBILITY A LATCHNG, OF LOCKING DOORS N A PATH O 3. ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE LEVER TYPE, PLSH TYPE OR PANIC BAR HARDWARE.
O EXISTING HARDWARE. OPERATED WITH A SNGLE EFFORT BY s TR it e syl i vt s, xndd i 20 JOB: MOLC-0119-1
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J) NON-LATCHING DOGR w/PUSH GAURD AND CLOSER TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE
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EXISTING 7/ DEMOLITION PLAN

31877

24

EAST ELEVATION - EXISTING
T

214

( : )SOUTH ELEVATION - EXISTING

ELEVATION KEYNOTES

1
2.
3.
a,

. Existing concrete finish painted white.

Existing concrete finish painted biue.
Existing wall mounted lighting fixture.

. Existing shading structure.

ELEVATION NOTES

Elevations shown are relative to sea level.
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EGRESS NOTES

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE-
shall comply with CBC 2016 Section 11B-4035

Walking surfaces shall provide clearances complying with CBC 2016

section 11B-4035.The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper
than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfates shall not be steeper than
448, Except as provided in CBC 2016 Sections 11B-4035.2. and 11B-4035.3,
The clear width of walking surfaces shall be 36 inches (914 mm) Minimum.

The clear width for walking surfaces in corridors serving an occupant load
of 10 or more shall be 44 inches (1118 mm) Minimum. The clear width for
sidewalks and walks shall be 48 inches (1219 mm) minimum.

MEANS OF EGRESS- A continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and
horizontal egress travel from any occupied portion of a building or structure
+o a public way. a means of egress consist of three separate and distinct parts
the exit access, the exit and the exit discharge. Means of egress shall comply
with CBC 2016 Chapter10

DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD- The number of accupants who means agress
facilities shall be provided. Where accupants from accessory area egress through
a primary space, the calculated occupant load for primary space plus the number
of occupants egressing through it from the accessory area

MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH- the fotal width of means of egress in inches (mm)

shall not be less than the fotal occupant load served by the means of egress
multiplied by 0.3 inches (7.62 mm) per occupant for stairways and by 0.2

inches (5.08 mm] per occupant for ofher egress companents. Multiple

means of egress shall be sized such that the loss of any one means of egress shall
not reduce the available capacity to less than 50 percent of the required capacity.
The maximun capacity required from any stary of a building shall be mainfained

+o the termination of the means of agress. (CBC 1005.1)

DOOR ENCROACHMENT - Doors, when fully opened, and hand drills shall
not reduce the required means of egress width by more than 7 inches (1.78mm)
Doors in any prosition shall nof reduce the required width by more than one-hal.
Qther nonsfructural projections such as trim and similar decorative features shall
be permitted to project into the required width a maximun of 4 inches (38mm)

on each side. (CBC 1005-2)

EGRESS ILLUMINATION - The means of egress, include the exit discharge,
shall be illuminated at all the building space served by the means of agress is
occupied. Egress illumination shall comply with CBC 2076 Section 1006

ILLUMINATION EMERGENCY POWER - The power supply for means
of egress illumination shall normally be provided by the premises electrical supply|

In the event of pawer supply failure, an emergency electrical
system shall automatically iLluminate all of the follawing areas

1 Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms
and spates that require two or more means of agress

2. Corridors, exit enclosures and exit passageways in
building required to have tow or more exits.

3. Exterior egress components at other than their levels of

exif discharge until exit discharge is accomplished for
buildings required to have two or more exits

4 Interior exit discharge elements, as permitted in Section 1027.1
in buildings required ta have fwa or more exits

5. Exterior landings as required by Section 1008.16
for exit discharge doorways in buildings required
to have two or more exits,

The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than
90 minutes and shall consist of storage batteries, unit equipment or an on site
generator. The installation of the emergency power system shall be in
accordance with CBC 2016 Section 2702,

Illumination level under emergency power. Emergency lighting facilities shall be
arranged o provide inifial ilumination that is at least an average of 1
footcandle (11 lux) and a mininum at any point of 0.1 footcandle (1 lux)
measured alang the path of egress at floor Level. lilumination levels

shall be permitted to decline to 0.6 footcandle (6 ux) average and a

minimum af any point of 0.06 footcandle (0.6 lux) at the end of the

emergency lighting time duration. A maximum-to-minimum

illumination uniformity ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be exceeded

FIRE PROTECTION NOTES

Interior Finishes Must Comply With Flame Spread Ratings In Accordance With
Table 8033 0f The IFC

Number Of Exits Shall Be In Accardance With Table 1006.2.1 And Table
1006.3.2(2) And Section 1077.2 OF The IFC

Means 0f Egress Cannot Be Concealed In Any Way.

Where 2 Dr More Exits Are Required, Egress Doors Are Required To Swing
In The Direction OF Egress Travel

Where More Than One Exit Is Required, llluninated Signs Are To Be Provided
That Must Be Readily Visible From Any Direction Of Egress Travel
Intermediary Exits Signs May Also Be Required Per Section 1013 0f The IFC

10 Riverside County Fire Dept
004

cal Plicy #TP 16.00:

Hazard dentification signage for CO2

Pursuant to Riverside Caunty Fire Dept. AN
Technical Polcy #TP 16.004

Egress Legend

Exit sign/light with
battery back-up

Emergency exit
illumination

Hazardous Material Placard

Fire Suppression Head
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FLOOR PLAN SECURITY CAMERAS
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OFFICE
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Main
Enrance

ROW

. . 02
Pursuant o Riverside County Fire Dept. A
Technical Polcy TP 16.004
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NOTHERIVEG
ROOM
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DRYING
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Hazard Idenification signage

Pursuant to

Technical Policy #TP 16.004
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Riverside County Fire Dept A

Security Legend
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Security Camera

—

Mation Detection Flood Light

[
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Card Reader/Key Pad control
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SITE PLAN AREAS SITE PLAN LEGEND
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5.85 ACRES -
[TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (Al Buildings on Site): 88,878.85 sf PROPERTY LINE
[EXISTING HARDSCAPE AREA: 13030173 sf s1% --
EXISTING 6 HIGH CHAIN EXISTING FIRE
ENDRANT TO REMAIN EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA: 35,450.88 sf 1a% N
o7 GOVERAGE: 25 OUTLINE OF EXISTING STRUCTURES
PARKING
OUTLINE OF PROPOSED RENOVATION/REMODEL
[REQUIRED PARKING SPACES: 5 1 per 500 5f o Unit Area
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SP - SPECIFIC PLAN AREA OF EXISTING LANDSCAPE o
( GRADED UN-DEVELOPMENT) v
M1 - LIMITED MANUFACTURING [\l
EXISTING FIRE
HYDRANT TO REMAIN (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL) E AREA OF EXISTING HARDSCAPE o
<
HYDRART T0 RENAN EXISTING & HIGH CMU &———  SITE DRAINAGE PATTERN @)

UILDING "E"
(SINGLE-STORY)
31875

EXISTING LOADING
DOOR TO REMAIN

CORYDON RD.
39,138.56 SF

APN: 370-051-016-7
LEGAL DESCRIPTION;
LOT:2 CITY:LAKE
ELSINORE 6.14 ACRES
MIL IN PAR 2 RS 073/044

AN .
vty i,

KOS
= W7

BUILDING "F*
IGLE-STORY)
3187;

7
CORYDON RD/ 4"
12,206.55 $F/

EXISTING 6 HIGH OMU 3™

REFUSE & RECYCLE AREA '
TEREMR S

EXISTING FIRE

g
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25 P,

EXISTING DRIVE AISLE TO
ADJACENT PROPERTY TO REMAIN ————
EXISTING 5 HIGH CI

EXISTING FIRE
HYDRANT TO REMAIN

M1 - LIMITED MANUFACTURING
(LIGHT INDUSTRIAL)

EXISTING 6 HIGH CHU
FEFUSE & RECYCLE AREA

EXISTING FIRE
HYDRANT TO REMAIN

EXISTING DRIVE AISLE TO
ADJAGENT PROPERTY TO REMAIN

v e e w

SITE PLAN - EXISTING.
0 ™
SCALE: 1" = 40" N

TRUE

REFUSE & RECYCLE AREA
TOREMAIN

EXISTING FIRE
HYDRANT TO REMAIN

EXISTING FIRE
HYDRANT TO REMAIN

EXISTING REFUSE &
RECYGLE AREA TO REMAIN

EXISTING ASPHALT

EXISTING STREET LIGHT TO REMAIN

DRIVEWAY TO REMAN

EXISTING FIRE
YDRANT TO REMAIN

EXISTING ASPHALT
DRIVEWAY TO REMAN

EXISTING SIDEWALK

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE
RAMP FROM ROW

PROPOSED DISPENSARY,
MANUFACTURING &
DISTRIBUTION SPACE

31881 Corydon Rd, Suite 150
Lake Elsinore, Ca 92530

EXISTING CULTIVATION
SPACE

31877 Corydon Rd, Suite 120
Lake Elsinore, Ca 92530

- = & — - ACCESSIBLE PATH

-

hry VEHICULAR CIRCULATION

“

TE PLAN NOTE

»

The site plan is for informational and general site reference only.
Refer to other construction documents for complete scope of
work.

Before commencing any site foundation or slab cutting or
excavation, the contracter shall verify and mark locations of all site
utilities, dimensions and conditions. These include but are not
limited to property lines, setback location to all new or existing
walls, easements (if any), existing site utilities, including water,
sewer, gas and electrical lines and any other new or existing site
items which could affect in any way the construction of the
building. Flag or otherwise mark all locations of site property lines,
easements (if any), underground utilities, and indicate utility type.
‘The Contractor or subcoritractor shall notify TECHNE if any
conflicts or discrepancy occurs between the information on this
plan and actual field conclitions. Do not proceed with work in
conflict with these drawing until written or verbal instructions are
issued by TECHNE.

Protect and mark all existing building structure including walls,
beams, columns, area separation walls, and other items that are
part of the existing structure and not part of the scope of the
tenant improvement, and mark perimeter of construction zone

E.  Coordinate with other tenants the temporary shutoff of any site
utilities.

Refer to Topographic Survey for additional information.

If the city Building Inspector determines non-compliance with any
accessibility provisions, a complete and detailed revised plans
clearly showing all existing non-complying conditions and the
proposed modifications t> meet current i i
(including site plan, floor plans, details, etc.) will be submitted to
the department for review and approval.
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PROJECT TEAM

PROPERTY OWNER:
Modern Leaf Culture INC.

1147 Railroad t.,

Corona, CA 92882

Tenant / Applicant:

Modern Leaf Culture INC.

1147 Railroad st.,

Corona, CA 92882

DESIGN FIRM:

TECHNE

Project Contact: Abhay Schweitzer - Assoc. AIA
3956 30th Street

San Diego, CA 92104

Phone #: 619-940-5814

email: abhay@techne-us.com

SURVEYOR:

LG Land Surveying, Inc.

30355 Callejo Feliz Ter,,

Valley Center, CA 92082

Phone #: 619-535-1172

1nore

31881 Corydon Rd Unit 150

Lake Els

%
@ Modern Leaf Culture
1@
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DATE:  9/18/19

18551 Olalee Way
Apple Valley Ca 92308 760 662-3635

J & L Design

e property of
s may not be

The designs and ideas indicated by these
drawings were created for the use of this
J & L Design AND the Architect of Record
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